Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Wednesday, 18th January, 2012

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street,
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Transformation and Resources Overview
and Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA
PART 1- OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 1 -4)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 2 November
2011.

3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW UPDATE
To receive a presentation by the Council’'s Head of Business Improvement and
Partnerships on the Performance Management Review.

4 Review of Progress in Delivery of the Sustainable Procurement (Pages 5 -12)
Strategy and Action Plan 2011-2013

5 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2012/13
PLEASE BRING ALONG YOUR CABINET AGENDA FOR 18 JANUARY, 2012

6 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2012/13
INCLUDED ON CABINET AGENDA FOR 18 JANUARY, 2012

7 CAPITAL STRATEGY
INCLUDED ON CABINET AGENDA FOR 18 JANUARY, 2012
8 Financial and Performance Management Report to End of (Pages 13 - 32)
Quarter Two (September) 2011
9 Civic Offices - Update (January 2012) on Partner Co-locations (Pages 33 - 34)
10 Treasury Management Strategy 2012-13 (Pages 35 - 54)



1 Forward Plan for the Period Covering January 2012 to April (Pages 55 - 84)
2012

12 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the
Local Government Act 1972.

Members: Councillors E Shenton (Chairman), A Beech (Vice-Chair), S Blair, Y Burke,
Fear, Snell, Taylor, J Walklate, Waring, | Wilkes, R Slater, Bates and
D Nixon

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development requirements
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Agenda ltem 2

Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny — 02/11/11

*Printed for information

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 November 2011
Present:- Councillors Mrs E Shenton and Mrs A Beech — in the Chair

Councillors Fear, Mrs Hailstones, Snell, Miss Walklate, Waring and Wilkes

434. * DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest given

435. * MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September, 2011
lajgreed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor's Fear and
Mrs Hailstones’ apologies.

436. * DRAFT BRIEFS FOR SCRUTINY AND WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report on Scrutiny Briefs which had been submitted
for Members’ attention.

Co-Location of Partner Organisations in the Civic Offices

Members agreed that this matter should be brought back to the next meeting
when more information would be available

Flexible Working for Borough Council Employees

This item would be left for the body of the Committee to receive regular updates

Review of the Constitution

This matter had commenced in the previous Municipal Year and Members
queried whether the work already undertaken could be carried forward. It was
confirmed that any Working Group set up would continue with what had been
done previously and in addition, the independent members who were involved
previously could be invited back.

Procurement Brief

Members requested that a progress report be given on this matter at the January
meeting,

Resolved:- (a) That the information be received and the comments
Noted

Page 1



Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny — 02/11/11

437.

438.

Page 2

(b) That the matter of co-location be brought to the next
meeting of this Committee

(c) That a Working Group be established for the review of
the Constitution

(d) That an update on the Procurement Brief be brought to
the January meeting

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2012/13 TO 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy
which had been approved by the Cabinet on 19 October and referred back to this
committee for comment.

The report identified shortfalls over the next five years which needed to be
addressed.

Members were advised of the issue regarding asset management disposal such
as the Knutton Recreation and Jubilee 1 sites and felt that this Committee could
play an important part in this matter.

Members thanked Dave Roberts for the work that he had put in to preparing the
document.

Resolved:- That the report be received and the comments noted
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW

Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s performance management
framework and was a follow up to a presentation made to this committee at the
last meeting. The report was based upon findings from the review undertaken by
the Audit Commission. Mr Phil Morgan from the Audit Commission was in
attendance to answer questions from Members.

Mr Morgan stated that the Council should set indicators that were actually
measurable and this was the opportunity to do it differently as shortly the
assessment regimes of the Audit Commission would no longer exist.

From next year the external audit role would be carried out by one of the private
sector audit firms next November.

Consideration was also given to the Scrutiny Brief which had been presented to
the Committee previously. It was agreed that a Working Group, comprising of
Councillors Mrs Beech, Fear, Mrs Shenton and Snell, be set up to scrutinise the
issue. Mr Morgan also offered his services for the short term.

Mr Morgan was thanked for the work which he had undertaken.

Resolved:- (a) That the comments be noted.

(b) That a Working Group be established, comprising of
the four Members listed above.



Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny — 02/11/11

(c) That further updates be brought back to this
Committee

439. * FORWARD PLAN - TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES EXTRACTS

Consideration was given to a report identifying items contained within the
Forward Plan that were relevant to this committee.

Members agreed that the following issues all have Scrutiny Briefs brought to the
next meeting:

Finance and Performance Management Monitoring Report
Corporate Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy
Capital Strategy

Revenue and Capital Budgets 2012/12

Treasury Management Strategy

A Scrutiny Brief on the Scale of Fees and Charges was requested to be brought
to the January meeting.

The Chair would liaise with the Chairs to the Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating
Committee and the Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and
Scrutiny Committee to ensure that The Asset Management Strategy 2012/12 to
2014/15 was being dealt with by the appropriate committee.

Resolved:- (a) That the information be received and the comments
noted

(b) That Scrutiny Briefs be prepared for the next meeting
on the topics listed above

(c) That the Chair liaise with the Chairs to the Overview
and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee and the Economic Development and
Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure that the correct
committee dealt with the matter

440. * COUNCILLOR BILL SINNOTT

A minute’s silence was held for Councillor Bill Sinnott who had recently passed
away.

MRS E SHENTON

MRS A BEECH
Chair

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN DELIVERY OF THE SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY
AND ACTION PLAN 2011 — 2013

Submitted by: Business Improvement Manager
Portfolio: Resources and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a review of
progress on delivery of the Sustainable Procurement Strategy and Action Plan approved by Cabinet
in July 2011.

Recommendation

That Members note the contents of the report and recommend that the Council continues to
deliver ou
[...]
s presented in section 5 of this report. This is a promising
start, with the majority of targets currently met.

2. Revenue Budget Position

2.1 The overall position at 30 September shows an adverse variance of £60,000. At this point in
the financial year, we would have expected to have spent approximately £4.130 million: we
have actually spent £4.190 million. The variance is predominately due to sources of income

Page 13



3.1

41

4.2

5.1
5.2

5.3

5.4

Page 14

such as land charges, planning fees, market stall rents, commercial property rents and car
park fees, continuing to yield less compared to what we would, in the past, have expected to
receive up to this point in the year. Because we anticipated economic problems would
continue in 2011/12 an allowance of £200,000 was included in the budget which will help to
cover these shortfalls. In addition, there has been a change in the regulations relating to
business rates on empty properties in that the threshold above which rates become payable
has been lowered, resulting in the Council incurring additional costs where it has empty
properties, particularly within the commercial portfolio in between re-letting them to tenants.
On the positive side, there have been savings on supplies and services across various
services, additional income from cremation fees because the crematorium in Stoke was
closed for a period and there are employee savings arising from factors such as the time-lag
in filling vacant posts.

Capital Programme Position

Approval for the acquisition of the former Sainsbury’s site (Ryecroft area, 10-16 Liverpool
Road, Newcastle) together with other changes in respect of carried forwards means that the
revised capital budget for 2011/12 is £16,282,400. Of this £9,445,400 was expected to be
spent by 30 September. Actual expenditure at this date was £8,195,300, a variance of
£533,400.

Investment Counterparties

Investment counterparties with whom money is invested, as at 11 November 2011 are as
fol
[...]
causes concern at present. In all cases, the management of the service is aware of
the issues and are taking steps to deal with the situation. Further updates will be provided
for Members in future reports.

Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strateqy and Corporate Priorities

All of these indicators link to corporate priorities. They are ordered by portfolio as in the
Corporate Plan.

Legal and Statutory Implications

The Council has a duty to set targets for performance of a range of functions and needs to
monitor these closely.

Egquality Impact Implications

There are no differential equality issues.

Financial and Resource Implications

Any positive variance for the full year on the General Fund Revenue Account will enable that
amount to be transferred to reserves and will be available in future years for use as the
Council considers appropriate. Conversely, if there is an adverse variance, the amount
required to cover this will have to be met from reserves.

Major Risks

The current economic situation represents the greatest risk to the revenue budget,
particularly with regard to the impact it may have upon income receivable in relation to
services where customers may chose whether or not to use Council facilities, such as car
parking and other areas directly affected by the economic downturn, such as land charges
and planning applications. The situation will be monitored through the normal budget
monitoring procedures.

The capital programme will require regular monitoring to identify any projects which are
falling behind their planned completion dates. This will be carried out by the Capital
Programme Review Group, which meets on a monthly basis together with quarterly reports
to Cabinet.

The above represents a high level view of risk. There are detailed risk registers available if
Members wish to see them.

Page 15



11. List of Appendices

Appendix A - Corporate Plan Monitoring Report

12. Background Papers

Working papers held by officers responsi
[...]
Centre commissioning phase as project planned.

Corporate Plan Monitoring Report

15



Z¢ obed

Corporate Quarterly Performance Indicators

How did we do in Quarter 2?

APPENDIX A

. Qtr 2 Qtr 2 How did we do in Quarter 2? Achieved
?
Ref What did we measure? Actual Target Target
Customer reaction to closure of old facilities at Knutton has impacted
Number of people accessing on the attendance figures, i.e. some groups have chosen to move
CA1 . . = 238294 | 270,000 : s . .
leisure and recreational facilities already to new venues. It is anticipated that the opening of Jubilee 2
in January 2012 will improve these figures.
The cumulative figure is 43628 which is a 1762 increase on last year
CA2 Number of people visiting the 43628 31500 to end of period 2 in 2010/11. Actual figure for period two was 24474

museum

and includes the summer holiday visits.

Corporate Plan Monitoring Report

16



Agenda Item 9

CIVIC OFFICES - UPDATE (JANUARY 2012) ON PARTNER CO-LOCATIONS

e PCT - A “Tenancy at Will” (prior to completion of a formal lease) commenced on Thursday
24 November 2011 and rent is being paid from this date. The precise date for staff occupation
is still uncertain, but it is understood that it will be some time in January.

e Police — A number of key Heads of Terms have still to be agreed. A meeting with their agent
to finalise these is to take place during week commencing 9 January 2012.

The Police have provided a schedule of building/refurbishment works required to be carried out prior
to them taking occupation. Officers met with their representatives (07/12/2011) in order to clarify
detailed matters. A specification has now been finalised and tender for this work will be sent out in
the week commencing 9 January 2012.

The latter works are expected to take 12 weeks to complete and it is proposed these will be
commissioned by the Council and recharged in full to the Police. A new/agreement for lease will be
completed prior to committing to a contract for the works and it is intended that rent will become
payable once the building work has been completed and occupation can take place.

o Staffordshire County Council — Heads of Terms have been agreed and the Council’s solicitors
are instructed to draft and send out a lease to their County Council counterparts.

Occupation is planned for June/July 2012, when the County Council’s lease of their Lymedale
offices comes to an end.

Page 331



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Agenda Item 10

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13

Submitted by: Head of Finance
Portfolio: Resources and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected:  All Indirectly

Purpose of the Report

To consider the content of and scrutinise the Treasury Management Strategy for 2012/13, including
the Prudential Indicators, Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained
within it.

Recommendations

(a) That the Committee consider and scrutinise the content of the Treasury Management
Strategy for 2012/13.

(b) That the Committee approve the strategy for submission to the Full Council on 15
February 2012.

(c) That the current contract with Sector Treasury Services Ltd be extended for a further
12 months.

Reasons

The Council needs to have an approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2012/13 in place
before the start of the 2012/13 financial year.

At the Council meeting of 24 June 2009 it was resolved that the strategy be scrutinised by the
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee before being submitted for
approval by Full Council. The strategy will be submitted to the Full Council for approval at its
meeting on 15 February 2012.

1. Background

1.1 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)
Treasury Management Code of Practice. This requires a report to be prepared and approved
by the Council concerning the strategy to be followed in carrying out its treasury management
activities in the forthcoming financial year, 2012/13
[...]
e pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”

Statutory Reporting Requirements

The Council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main reports each year,
which incorporate a variety of polices, estimates and actuals. The reports required are as follows:

Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Strateqgy (This report) — This report is
required to be scutinised by the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny
Committee prior to being reported to Full Council. This report covers:

e prudential indicators;

e the Treasury Management Strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to be
organised) including treasury indicators;

e an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed); and
a Minimum Revenue Provision Policy (how residual capital expenditure is charged to
revenue over time)

A Mid Year Treasury Management Report — This report is required to be scutinised by the
Audit and Risk Committee. This will update members with the progress of the treasury
management performance for the first half of the financial year and whether or not the treasury
strategy approved by Full Council prior to commencement of the financial year is still appropriate
or requires revision.

An_Annual Treasury Outturn Report — This report is received by Full Council. This provides
details of a selection of actual prudential and treasury indicators and actual treasury operations
compared to the estimates within the strategy.

Treasury Management Strategy for 2012/13
The strategy for 2012/13 covers two main areas:
Capital Issues

e prudential indicators;
o the MRP strategy (Annex C).

Page 37



APPENDIX A

Treasury management Issues

treasury indicators which will limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council;
policy on use of external service providers.

the current treasury position;

prospects for interest rates;

policy on borrowing in advance of need;

the investment strategy (Annex A); and

creditwort
[...]
od will be chosen in relation to the type of asset concerned and to
achieve the most satisfactory revenue account impact. Fixed or variable rate leases may be

taken out; which is chosen will depend upon market conditions prevailing at the time the decision
is made.

Page 42



3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

6.0

APPENDIX A

Leasing Consultants

The current contract with the Council’s Treasury Management advisors includes the provision of
leasing advice.

Treasury Management Training

On the Job Training

Officers engaging in Treasury Management activities will receive appropriate training. In
particular, the Accountancy Assistant (Treasury Management) will receive on the job training from
the Principal Accountant in all aspects of the day to day operation of the Treasury Management
function.

Training Courses

Officers engaging in Treasury Management activities will also attend any suitable
courses/seminars provided by the Council’'s Treasury Management Consultants, Sector Treasury
Services and any other appropriate organisations where it is considered that this will increase or
complement their expertise in relation to the Treasury Management function. Training needs are
reviewed on a regular basis.

Members Training

It is envisaged early in the Financial Year commencing 1 April 2012, to run some training
sessions for Members in respect of Treasury Management.

Policy on the use of External Service Providers

Your officers will continue to work with the Council's Treasury Management Advisors, Sector
Treasury Services Ltd, to monitor market trends and to advise on strategic considerations
affecting borrowing strategy and sums available for investment and any other relevant treasury
management matters. Quarterly meetings are held to ensure quality of service is maintained and
to develop a constructive relationship. Our current three year contract is due to expire on 31
March 2012. In accordance with the tender specification we have the option to extend the
contract 
[...]
nomic Development and Enterprise

Active and Cohesive Communities

Transformation and Resources N
Wards affected All
Proposed consultation N/A

Last date for representations | Representations on public agenda items can be made
up to one working day before the meeting

Background documents As per agenda

Officer contact Dave Roberts,
Head of Finance

Reasons for exemptions N/A
under the Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule 12A

(if applicable)

Page 64 Page 7 of 27



TITLE OF REPORT:
SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2012/13

Portfolio Customer Service and Transformation
| Regeneration and Planning
Environment and Recycling

Safer and Stronger Communities
Resources and Efficiency v

Brief description of report Reviews the fees and charges which the Council makes in
order to keep them in line with the cost of service provision
and to establish the amounts to be included in the 2012/13

budget.
Spend required/saving
generated (if applicable)
Decision maker Cabinet
Earliest date of decision January 2012

v

Relevant Overview and Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities
Scrutiny Committee Economic Development and Enterprise

Active and Cohesive Communities

Transformation and Resources v
Wards affected All

Proposed consultation

Last date for representations | Representations on public agenda items can be made
up to one working day before the meeting

Background documents As per agenda

Officer contact Dave Roberts,
Head of Finance

Reasons for exemptions Not exempt
under the Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule 12A

(if applicable)

Page 8 of 27 Page 65



TITLE OF REPORT:

GYPSY AND TRAVELLER POLICY REVIEW

Portfolio

\/as

appropriate

Customer Service and Transformation

Regeneration and Planning vV

Environment and Recycling

Safer and Stronger Communities

Resources and Efficiency

Culture and Active Communities

Brief description of report

To seek approval for amendments to the Gypsy and
Traveller Policy.

Spend required/saving
generated (if applicable)

None anticipated

D
[...]
e for representations | Representations on public agenda items can be made
up to one working day before the meeting

Background documents As per agenda
Officer contact Helen Beech, Planning Policy Manager
Reasons for exemptions Not exempt.

under the Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule 12A (if
applicable)

Page 10 of 27 Page 67



TITLE OF REPORT:
ASSETS MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13 TO 2014/15

‘j as
Portfolio appropriate
Customer Service and Transformation
Regeneration and Planning N

Environment and Recycling

Safer and Stronger Communities

Resources and Efficiency

Culture and Active Communities

Brief description of report To seek approval for an Asset Management Strategy for
the next 3 financial years

Spend required/saving It is anticipated that the revised Strategy would facilitate
generated (if applicable) the disposal of surplus land and/or property assets
thereby providing capital receipts and reducing
expenditure
Decision maker Cabinet
Earliest date of decision January 2012
Vas
Relevant Overview and = appropriate
Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities

Soruti .
Sy COMMIES Economic Development and Enterprise v

Active and Cohesive Communities

Transformation and Resources

Wards affected All

Proposed consultation Consultees are listed in the report

Last date for representations | Representations on public agenda items can be made
up to one working day before the meeting

Background documents As per agenda
National policy advice and guidance relating to the
efficient management of public sector assets

Officer contact Louise Beeby,
Assets Manager

Reasons for exemptions
under the Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule 12A

(if applicable)

page 68 Page 11 of 27



TITLE OF REPORT:
REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2012/13

‘j as

Portfolio appropriate

Customer Service and Transformation

Regeneration and Planning

Environment and Recycling

Safer and Stronger Communities

Resources and Efficiency !
Brief description of report To review progress on the completion of the revenue and

capital budgets for 2012/13 and to enable a robust and
affordable budget for 2012/13 to be approved.

Spend required/saving
generated (if applicable)

Decision maker Council
Earliest date of decision January 2012
‘/ as

Relevant Overview and = appropriate
Scrutiny Committee Cleaner Qreener and Safer Commupltles

Economic Development and Enterprise

Active and Cohesive Communities

Transformation and Resources v

Wards affected All

Proposed consultation

Last date for representations | Representations on public agenda items can be made
up to one working day before the meeting

Background documents As per agenda
Officer contact Mrs. Sarah Wilkes, Finance Manager
Reasons for exemptions Not exempt

under the Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule 12A
(if applicable)

Page 12 of 27 Page 69



TITLE OF REPORT:
HOMES LOANS

Portfolio

V as
appropriate

Customer Service and Transformation

Regeneration and Planning v

Environment and Recycling

Safer and Stronger Communities

Resources and Efficiency

Culture and Active Communities

Brief description of report

After the close down of the government-funded Kick Start
loans scheme this report presents alternative options for
providing access to affordable loans for home repair,
adaptation, improvement and maintenance.

Spend required/saving
generated (if applicable)

Limited spend may be required to help cover the set up
costs incurred by the Revival Home Improvement
Agency which will lead the loan development.

Decision maker Cabinet
Earliest date of decision January 2012

Vas
Relevant Overview and appropriate

Scrutiny Committee

Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities

Economic Development and Enterprise v

Active and Cohesive Communities

Transformation and Resources

Wards affected

All. The loans would be available borough-wide.

Proposed consultation

During the last Housing Condition Survey residents were
asked about their interest in a Council equity release
scheme to fund housing repairs. With equity
[...]
te (January 2012) on Partner Co-locations
	10 Treasury Management Strategy 2012-13
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy 2012-13

	11 Forward Plan for the Period Covering January 2012 to April 2012
	Appendix A - Forward Plan of Key Decisions




Minutes of the meeting

Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18/01/12

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 18th January, 2012

Present:- Mrs Shenton — in the Chair

Councillors A Beech, Y Burke, Fear, Snell, Taylor, Waring, | Wilkes, Bates
and F Myatt

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Clir Jones, CliIr Nixon and Clir Mrs Walklate.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2" November 2011 be agreed as a correct
record.

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2012/13

The Committee received a report on the completion of the revenue and capital
budgets for 2012/13 following agreement of the 5 year Medium Term Financial
Strategy.

The report had been to Cabinet that morning where it had been agreed that a 0%
increase in Council Tax be recommended. It was stated that all expenditure was
under control but there were some areas where income was down such as land
charges fees, planning fees and car parking fees. It had been predicted that all of
these areas would be affected by the economic situation and an allowance of
£200,000 had been included in the budget to take account of it. Further allowances
had now been made for the shortfalls following clear identification of the affected
areas and actions had been taken to reflect them in the MTFS such as a reduction in
the anticipated income from land charges,

There was a ‘gap’ for 2012/13 of £2.621m and a number of proposals had been
identified to bridge it which would leave a deficit on the draft budget of £523,000.

The question was raised as to whether there were areas in the MTFS that had led to
the deficit or whether the primary cause was a shortfall in government funding. It
was stated that one reason for the shortfall were the holding costs for Jubilee 1 and
Knutton Recreation centre and a rule change that had come into law regarding empty
properties, this had been taken into consideration for 2012/13. There was however
still uncertainty regarding how long the holding costs would be paid for as they were
dependant on how the sites were classed, what they were used for and how long
they remained the property of the Council. It was as yet uncertain how long Knutton
Recreation Centre would remain operational and it was confirmed that only the
outdoor football area was currently being used with staff employed to cover this



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18/01/12

activity only. The timing and nature of any full closure would be dependant on the
outcome of public consultation exercises.

The Committee questioned whether steps were being taken to increase income to
the Council. Promotional activities were due to start to help promote car parking in
the Borough through improved signage and the marketing and promotional plan for
Jubilee 2 would kick in from April 1% 2012 and would be closely monitored. Members
stated that they would need to monitor both of these areas closely.

The Committee discussed the restructurings that had recently been undertaken in the
Council and those that were still ongoing and proposed. Members requested clarity
regarding how many actual jobs were included in the 60 FTE jobs that had removed
from the Councils structure; it was agreed that information regarding this provided in
writing to Committee Members.

It was reported that £30,000 savings in energy costs had been made through the re
tendering of contracts to fixed rates through partnership working with the County
Council and the new procurement framework.

Clarity was requested regarding the energy costs that would need to be met when
the new tenants moved into the Civic Offices and information was sought regarding
how these costs would be calculated. It was stated that costs would be allocated
depending on the proportion of floor space occupied by the tenants and that
negotiations were still ongoing with the police due to the fact that they would be using
the premises seven days a week, 24 hours a day. There would be no additional costs
for the Borough Council.

Concerns were raised by Members regarding the impact that a 0% increase in
Council Tax this year could have on future year’s budgets due to the grant from the
government being a one off. There was however no suggestion that there should be
an increase in the rate of Council Tax. Officers confirmed that in order to receive the
grant from Government no increase in Council Tax could be made.

The Committee queried whether there had been further areas of potential savings
that had been identified in the Service Reviews in 2010 that had not been followed up
or that could still be addressed. Officers agreed to provide further details of these in
writing for the next meeting.

The Committee queried section 7.4 of the report which referred to the need to top up
the Insurance Fund by £120,000. Members questioned why the fund needed to be
increased. Officers agreed that a written answer regarding this be provided to
Members of the Committee.

The Committee requested that further information was required to enable Members
to fully evaluate the budget proposals and it was agreed that the 100 page 2011/12
budget book be circulated electronically to the Committee.

The Committee thanked Officers for having provided a comprehensive and well
written report.

Resolved: (a) That the following written response be provided to
Members prior to the next meeting on Wednesday 25" January 2012:

I. A Breakdown of the Full Time Equivalent Posts Job Savings.
Il. A list of the outstanding items from the Budge Service Reviews in 2010.



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18/01/12

lll. Information regarding the need to top up the insurance fund.

(b) That the comments of the Committee be put forward to
Cabinet

SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2012/13

A report was submitted informing the Committee of the proposed scale of fees and
charges to apply from 1 April 2012.

Attention was drawn to section 2.6 of the report regarding the open market fees
which at present covered the cost of providing the market. Due to the current
financial climate it was not proposed to increase the fees for the upcoming year.
Resolved: That the information be received

CAPITAL STRATEGY

A report was submitted informing the Committee of the Capital Strategy that had
been considered by Cabinet that morning.

It was agreed that the Chair of this Committee be invited to comment on the Capital
Strategy at the Council meeting on 22" February 2012.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

CIVIC OFFICES - UPDATE (JANUARY 2012) ON PARTNER CO-LOCATIONS

The Committee received a report updating it on the co-location of partners in the
Civic Offices.

Concerns were raised regarding the use of the car park to the rear of the Civic
Offices by the Police. It was confirmed that a disproportionate amount of the space
would be let to the Police but that this would be compensated for monetarily. Any
displaced staff would be able to park on the Midway or King Street car parks free of
charge.

Resolved: That the information be received.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012-13

A report was submitted requesting the Committee consider and scrutinise the
Treasury Management Strategy for 2012/13, including the prudential Indicators,

Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained within it.

It was confirmed that the last training as referred to on Pg 43 had taken place in 2010
and that further training would be organised following the elections in May 2012.

Resolved: (a) That the Committee approve the strategy for submission to Full
Council on 22" February 2012.

(b) That the current contract with Sector Treasury Services Ltd be
extended for a further 12 months.



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18/01/12

9. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Committee considered the Asset Management Strategy that had been reported
to Cabinet that morning.

The Asset Management Strategy sought to provide a robust and formal approach to
the management and use of the Council’s land and property assets. The strategy
was a working document and did not go into any specific details regarding sites or
properties. Members queried whether the Council currently owned any premises that
could be disposed of; it was stated that this was a consideration that was constantly
under review and that each site or premise was judged on an individual basis.

Resolved: That the information be received and that Cabinet be informed that the

Committee had no further comments regarding the report.

MRS SHENTON
Chair



